

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CHRISTOPHER MACHADO, and
MICHAEL RUBIN, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENDURANCE INTERNATIONAL GROUP
HOLDINGS, INC., HARI
RAVICHANDRAN, and TIVANKA
ELLAWALA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:15-cv-11775-GAO

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CLASS CERTIFICATION,
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL3

A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class 5

B. The Settlement Was Reached Following Sufficient Discovery and Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Conducted Under the Auspices of a Well-Respected Mediator..... 6

C. The Settlement Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate in Light of the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and Other Relevant Factors 8

1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 8

2. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement 9

3. The Risk of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial 13

4. The Range of Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 13

5. Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Final Approval . 15

D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 17

E. The Positive Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Settlement Approval.... 17

II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED.....18

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.,
780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 5

Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.,
50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 7, 13, 17

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981)..... 9

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 7, 19

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 18

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 11

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 16

Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.,
2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014)..... 11

Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass 2009) 4

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Company,
2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 4

Hill v. State Street Corp.,
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. 2015) 3, 4, 9, 17

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 11

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 9

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 10

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 18

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 15

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 9

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 6

In re Prestige Brands Holding, Inc.,
2006 WL 2147719 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2006) 11

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 11

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) 5

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011)..... 6

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 18

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. December 18, 2007)..... 8, 9

In re Sturm, Ruger & Co. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) 18

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 13, 19

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 14

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 15

Meyer v. Greene,
710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013) 12

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 233- (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 16

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 14

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 13

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 7, 8

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 9, 14

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019)..... 4

TJX Cos., Inc.,
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) 13

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*
